
NATIA DZIDZIGURI, A EUROPEAN STUDIES SPECIALIST AND A TEACHER OF THE SPANISH LANGUAGE, 
HAS BEEN CHARGED WITH PETTY HOOLIGANISM, FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH A LAWFUL ORDER OF A 
POLICE OFFICER, AND THE ACT OF INSULTING A PUBLIC OFFICIAL IN THE COURSE OF THEIR DUTIES.

THE INCIDENT OTHE INCIDENT OCCURRED ON NOVEMBER 19, 2024, ON MELIKISHVILI AVENUE IN TBILISI, GEORGIA.  
MS. DZIDZIGURI WAS PARTICIPATING IN A PUBLIC DEMONSTRATION ALONGSIDE OTHER 
PROTESTERS, VOICING OPPOSITION TO ALLEGED ELECTION FRAUD, THE ANTI-WESTERN POLICY 
DIRECTION OF THE GEORGIAN DREAM POLITICAL PARTY, AND ITS RESTRICTIVE STANCE TOWARD 
CIVIL SOCIETY.  DURING THE PROTEST, SHE UNEXPECTEDLY FOUND HERSELF IN A CRISIS THAT 
ULTIMATELY LED TO HER ARREST.

THE SITUATION ESCALATED SIGNIFICANTLY WHEN NATIA WAS FORCIBLY PLACED INTO THE POLICE 
CAR.

"THE STREET WAS CROWDED WITH PROTESTERS.  AT ONE POINT, I OBSERVED A POLICE CAR 
PARKED ON THE SIDEWALK.  TOWARD THIS VEHICLE, POLICE OFFICERS WERE LEADING OR, 
MORE ACCURATELY, DRAGGING ONE OF THE PROTESTERS.  ONE OFFICER RESTRAINED HIM 
BY THE NECK WITH THEIR ARMS, ANOTHER WAS PULLING HIS HAIR, AND OTHERS WERE 
HOLDING HIS HANDS.  WITNESSING THIS SCENE WAS DEEPLY DISTRESSING FOR ME, SO I 
ADDRESSED THE OFFICERS, ASKING THEM NOT TO ARREST THE PROTESTERS.  AT THAT 
MOMENT, ONE OF THE POLICEMEN TURNED TO ME, THE ONE IN THE FRONT ROWS ON 
MELIKISHVILI MELIKISHVILI AVENUE; HE RECOGNIZED ME, POINTED ME OUT TO OTHERS, AND SAID- 
'DRAG HER IN TOO.  SHE IS WHINING TOO MUCH.' IMMEDIATELY AFTERWARD, SEVERAL 
OTHER POLICE OFFICERS RUSHED AT ME.  WITHOUT EXPLANATION, THEY FORCIBLY 

APPREHENDED ME AND PLACED ME IN THE POLICE CAR."
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FROM THE MOMENT OF HER ARREST, NATIA WAS SUBJECTED TO CONTINUOUS PSYCHOLOGICAL 
ABUSE AND SEXUAL HARASSMENT.  UPON BEING PLACED IN THE ARREST VEHICLE, SHE WAS MADE 
TO KNEEL.  THROUGHOUT THE JOURNEY, THE YOUNG WOMAN REPEATEDLY REQUESTED THE POLICE 
OFFICERS TO ALLOW HER TO SIT, AS SHE FELT UNWELL.  IN RESPONSE, THE OFFICERS MADE 
INSULTING REMARKS AND SHOUTED AT HER IN A CYNICAL MANNER.

IT IS NOTEWORTHY THAT MS. DZIDZIGURI WAS ALSO SUBJECTED TO SEXUAL HARASSMENT BY ONE 
OF THE POLICE OFFICERS.  UPON HER REQUEST TO BE PLACED ON THE SEAT, "THE LAW 
ENFORCEMENT," SEATED IN THE BACK ROW OF THE MINIVAN, REPEATEDLY GESTURED FOR MS. 
DZIDZIGURI TO SIT ON HIS LAP.  NATIA REMAINED IN THIS POSITION FOR APPROXIMATELY 25 
MINUTES THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE JOURNEY TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT.

IT IS IMPOIT IS IMPORTANT TO NOTE A SIGNIFICANT FACT: TWO POLICE OFFICERS PROVIDED TESTIMONY IN 
MS. DZIDZIGURI'S CASE, ALTHOUGH NEITHER WAS INVOLVED IN HER ACTUAL DETENTION.  
ACCORDING TO NATIA, SHE IS ABLE TO IDENTIFY THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS INVOLVED, 
INCLUDING THE ONE WHO ARRESTED HER.

NO NEUTRAL EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED IN THE CASE TO SUBSTANTIATE THE COMMISSION OF A 
VIOLATION OF THE LAW.  JUDGE ZVIAD TSEKVAVA, RELYING SOLELY ON THE TESTIMONY OF THE 
POLICE OFFICERS, FOUND MS. DZIDZIGURI GUILTY OF VIOLATING ARTICLES 166 AND 173 OF THE 
CODE; WHEN IMPOSING THE SENTENCE, A NOTE TO THE ARTICLE WAS USED. 

UNFORTUNATELY, STATE AUTHORITIES HAVE NOT YET TAKEN EFFECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO 
THE CRIME COMMITTED AGAINST THE DETAINEE.

"THEY POINTED AT ME WITH HIGHLY DEMEANING GESTURES AND DIRECTED MY 
MOVEMENTS.  I WAS FORCED TO KNEEL IN THE BACK OF THE VEHICLE DESPITE THERE 
BEING ONLY ONE POLICE OFFICER SEATED IN THE BACK.  I REQUESTED TO BE PLACED ON 
THE SEAT, BUT MY REQUEST WAS DENIED.  I FURTHER STATED, 'IF POSSIBLE, PLEASE PLACE 
ME ON THE SEAT, AS I WILL BE IN VIOLATION OF SAFETY REGULATIONS IF NOT.' THE 
OFFICERS RESPONDED, 'SHOULD WE MAKE YOU A SEATBELT?' AND 'WE WILL STOP AND 
PLACE YOU ON THE SEAT SOON.' HOWEVER, THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE JOURNEY, I 
REMAINED ON REMAINED ON MY KNEES, AND THE VEHICLE CONTINUED IN THAT MANNER."

"WHEN THE REPORT WAS PREPARED AT THE DEPARTMENT, THE NAME OF A FEMALE PATROL 
INSPECTOR WAS RECORDED AMONG THE ARRESTING OFFICERS WHEN, IN FACT, ONE OF THE 
HEADS OF THE SPECIAL TASKS DEPARTMENT DETAINED ME.  I EVEN HAVE HIS PHOTOGRAPH 

AND CAN POSITIVELY IDENTIFY HIM." 
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ACCORDING TO AVAILABLE INFORMATION, THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATION SERVICE HAS INITIATED AN 
INVESTIGATION UNDER ARTICLE 333 OF THE CRIMINAL CODE, WHICH PERTAINS TO THE ABUSE OF 
OFFICIAL AUTHORITY.  HOWEVER, THE ACTIONS OF THE RESPONSIBLE POLICE OFFICER MAY ALSO 
BE CHARACTERIZED AS DEGRADING AND INHUMAN TREATMENT.  MS. DZIDZIGURI WAS SUMMONED 
AND INTERROGATED BY THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATION SERVICE, WHERE SHE INFORMED THE 
INVESTIGATOR THAT, DURING HER ARREST, SHE HERSELF REQUESTED THAT THE POLICE OFFICERS 
ACTIVATE THEIR BODY CAMERAS TO DOCUMENT THE HARASSMENT SHE WAS SUBJECTED TO.

CCONCURRENTLY, VAKHTANG GOMELAURI MADE A STATEMENT ASSERTING THAT HE DOES NOT 
BELIEVE EVEN 1% OF MS. DZIDZIGURI'S ACCOUNT TO BE ACCURATE.

IN RESPONSE, MS. DZIDZIGURI ADDRESSED GOMELAURI ON SOCIAL MEDIA:

DESPITE THE FACT THAT MS. DZIDZIGURI CLEARLY REMEMBERS THE FACES OF THE OFFICERS WHO 
USED VIOLENCE AGAINST HER AND HAS PHOTOGRAPHS OF THEM, THE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE HAS 
YET TO TAKE ACTION IN TERMS OF IDENTIFYING AND HOLDING THE PERPETRATORS ACCOUNTABLE.  
FURTHERMORE, THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATION SERVICE HAS NOT EVEN GRANTED MS. DZIDZIGURI 
THE STATUS OF A VICTIM."

"I APPEAL TO GOMELAURI: AS THE MINISTER OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS, YOU SHOULD FIRST 
FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF WITH THE DETAILS OF THE CASE BEFORE DRAWING CONCLUSIONS.  
I PROVIDED THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATION SERVICE WITH INFORMATION YESTERDAY, AND 
YOU ARE WELCOME TO REVIEW THE CASE.  YOU SHOULD KNOW BETTER THAN I THAT 
DEFAMATION IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE, AND YOU SHOULD NOT BE ENGAGING IN SUCH 

BEHAVIOR.  WHY WERE THE POLICE OFFICERS' BODY CAMERAS TURNED OFF?  I REQUESTED 
THAT THEY BE TURNED ON SO THAT THE SITUATION, INCLUDING MY BEING ON MY KNEES, 
COULD BE RCOULD BE RECORDED.  THE ONLY RESPONSE I RECEIVED WAS LAUGHTER.  ARE THE THREE 

WITNESSES WHO OBSERVED THESE EVENTS ALSO LYING?"

"THIS IS A TRULY SHAMEFUL ACCUSATION.  I'LL TELL YOU PLAINLY, I'VE NEVER HEARD 
ANYTHING LIKE THIS.  HOW CAN I PUT IT?  SUCH BEHAVIOR AND ACCUSATIONS HAVE 
NEVER OCCURRED BEFORE.  THEY PUT ME ON MY KNEES, AND... WE DON'T TREAT POLICE 
OFFICERS OR MURDERERS LIKE THAT WHEN WE DETAIN THEM.  WE CERTAINLY DON'T TREAT 
MURDERERS AND REPEAT OFFENDERS THAT WAY, AND A YOUNG GIRL... HOW CAN YOU EVEN 
IMAGINE THAT A GEORGIAN POLICE OFFICER… THEY PUT HER ON HER KNEES AND TOOK 
HER AWAY LIKE THAT?  IT'S UTTER NONSENSE.  LET THEM PROVE IT-YES, LET THEM PROVE 
ITIT.  THEY COULD ACCUSE YOU OF COMING TO MY HOUSE AND TORTURING MY CHILD, MY… 
BUT DO THEY HAVE TO PROVE THAT IN AN ELEMENTARY MANNER?"—SAID GOMELAURI.
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